First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 24th June 2011 at 5.00 pm.

No. S 349

PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS AND MEETINGS ACT (CHAPTER 257)

PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS AND MEETINGS ACT (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER 2011

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Public Entertainments and Meetings Act, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Public Entertainments and Meetings Act (Amendment of Schedule) Order 2011 and shall come into operation on 1st July 2011.

Amendment of Schedule

2. Paragraph 2 of the Schedule to the Public Entertainments and Meetings Act is amended by deleting the words ", amusement park or fun fair" in sub-paragraph (d).

Made this 16th day of June 2011.

BENNY LIM
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Singapore.

[MHA (PS) 10/1/01 TF 1; AG/LLRD/SL/257/2010/6 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 2(3) of the Public Entertainments and Meetings Act).